
O.I.H.


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA


  STARRED QUESTION NO. 109


TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 13, 2023


MAINTENANCE OF ROADS IN DWARKA, DELHI


NO. 109 SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the DDA or the Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) has taken any initiative to repair the broken roads inside and outside of the society in Pocket-8, Sector 23B, Dwarka, Delhi having 2360 flats constructed for the Economically Weaker Sections(EWS); and;


(b) whether any information regarding any further repairing of the roads in this pocket to be carried out by MCD is available; and


(c) if so, the details thereof along with the facts?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NUMBER  109  REGARDING “MAINTENANCE OF ROADS IN

DWARKA, DELHI” FOR ANSWER ON FEBRUARY 13, 2023.


(a):   Delhi Development Authority (DDA) has informed that it initiated the repair of

internal roads of Pocket - 8, Sector – 23B, Dwarka in January 2022. DDA has further informed that the contract had to be rescinded as the contractor did not undertake bituminous work. Meanwhile, action was initiated to hand over these roads to MCD by the DDA.


 There are two external roads one of 30 metre ROW and another 12 metre ROW connecting this Pocket – 8, Sector-23B, Dwarka, at the entry gate and exit gate, respectively.

Till the handing over to MCD is completed, repair work of both internal and external roads of Pocket – 8, Sector 23B, Dwarka is being carried out by the DDA on the request of local residents/ RWA, and is scheduled for completion in April, 2023.


(b) & (c): Do not arise in view of (a) above.

*****

